considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State
programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of receivables reported on
the statement of net position follows:

Governmental activities:
  Property taxes 55,085,747$
  Payment in lieu of taxes 80,067
  Accounts 150,625
  Accrued interest 32,981
  Intergovernmental 960,908

Total 56,310,328$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are expected to be
collected in the subsequent year.

JACKSON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

43

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for governmental
activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2021   Additions   Disposals   June 30, 2022

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 2,457,911$   -$   -$   2,457,911$
  Construction in progress -   4,706,998   -   4,706,998

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 2,457,911   4,706,998   -   7,164,909

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 10,684,428   555,439   -   11,239,867
  Building and improvements 116,728,557   174,642   -   116,903,199
  Leaseholder improvements 693,116   -   693,116
  Furniture and equipment 3,009,288   25,555   (109,409)   2,925,434
  Vehicles 6,696,895   452,020   (278,251)   6,870,664
  Intangible right to use assets:
   Equipment 675,859   -   -   675,859

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 138,488,143   1,207,656   (387,660)   139,308,139

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:

  Land improvements (7,455,050)   (282,763)   -   (7,737,813)
  Building and improvements (53,412,096)   (2,576,738)   -   (55,988,834)
  Leaseholder improvements (46,207)   (34,656)   -   (80,863)
  Furniture and equipment (2,742,610)   (49,246)   97,674   (2,694,182)

  Vehicles (3,046,712)   (266,356)   278,251   (3,034,817)
  Intangible right to use assets:
   Equipment -   (155,968)   -   (155,968)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (66,702,675)   (3,365,727)   375,925   (69,692,477)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 74,243,379$   2,548,927$   (11,735)$   76,780,571$

JACKSON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

44

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 1,832,316$
  Special 114,663
  Vocational 143,720

Support services:
  Pupil 47,644
  Instructional staff 99,797
  Administration 56,036
  Fiscal 18,881
  Business 155,968
  Operations and maintenance 231,202
  Pupil transportation 276,970
  Central 17,663
Food service operations 167,020
Extracurricular activities 203,847

Total depreciation/amortization expense 3,365,727$

NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

A. During the fiscal year 2022, the following activity occurred in governmental activities long-term obligations.   Due

to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported obligations
for leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below.

Restated Amount
Balance Balance Due in

 June 30, 2021   Increase   Decrease   June 30, 2022   One Year

General obligation bonds 30,300,000$   -$   (1,985,000)$   28,315,000$   2,015,000$
Net pension liability 67,753,895   -   (28,972,554)   38,781,341   -
Net OPEB liability 5,590,743   -   (521,407)   5,069,336   -
Leases payable  675,859   -   (145,468)   530,391   149,962
Compensated absences 5,007,530   532,302   (232,041)   5,307,791   288,668

Total 109,328,027$   532,302$   (31,856,470)$ 78,003,859   2,453,630$

Add: unamortized premium 1,524,570

Total on statement of net position 79,528,429$

General Obligation Bonds:  See Note 9.B - 9.D for more details.

Net Pension Liability and Net OPEB Liability/Asset:  See Notes 12 and 13 for details. The District pays obligations
related to employee compensation from the fund benefiting from their service.

Leases payable:  See Note 9.E for more details.

Compensated Absences:  The District pays compensated absences primarily from the general fund and food service
fund (a nonmajor governmental fund).

JACKSON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT